

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

No. 17 Civ. 09972 (ER)

Hon. Edgardo Ramos
United States District Judge

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT & IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brett Max Kaufman
Charles Hogle
Hina Shamsi
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Defense Department has waived its ability to issue a Glomar response through official acknowledgment even if it does not have the authority to declassify the information at issue. 2

 II. The Report unambiguously discloses the existence of the PSP and the fact that it supersedes the PPG..... 6

 III. Regardless of the Defense Department’s waiver, all three Defendants’ justifications for asserting a Glomar response are vague, conclusory, illogical, and implausible..... 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....5, 10

ACLU v. DOJ,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)9

ACLU v. DOJ,
No. 15 Civ. 1954 (CM), 2016 WL 8259331 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2016).....9

Afshar v. Dep’t of State,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....5

Ameziane v. Obama,
699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....5

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)10

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....5

Florez v. CIA,
829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)3, 8

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....4, 5

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy,
891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)4

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)2, 3, 4, 8

Wilson v. McConnell,
501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5529
50 U.S.C. § 30249
